z0 ADOI%0195

~and which shall be hereinafter referred 1o as the "Note";

0010352531

13

UNOFFICIAL COEMGS5 05 15: 10

Cook County Recorder

AGREEMENT, 0010352531
AMENDMENT TO NOTE,

LOANMODIFICATION I

45.00

J

MORTGAGE, AND OTHER
LOAN DOCUMENTS
AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT
OF CO-MAKERS
. AND GUARANTORS

This LOAN-MODIFICATION AGREEMENT, AMENDMENT TO NOTE,
MORTGAGE, AND OTHEPR. LOAN DOCUMENTS AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF
GUARANTORS this ("Modifiation Agreement") is entered into as of this 16" day of March,

¥

2001, by and among FIRST BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, an Illinois -

banking corporation ("Lender”), FIRSY BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, as
Trustee under Trust Agreement dated Mzeoi 16, 2000, and known as Trust No. 10-2391 (the
"“Trusiee”), HD PROPERTY ACQUISITION, LLC, an Ilinois limited liability company
("Beneficiary"”) (Trustee and Beneficiary snall' hereinafter be collectively referred to as
“Borrower"), JOHN M. MULLEN, an individual, (“Mullen™) and J OHN KLISE, an individual,
(“Klise”) (Mullen and Klise shall hereinafter be coliecdively referred to as the “Guarantors”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lender and Borrower have entered into-3 #errain Construction Loan
Agreement dated March 29, 2000 (the "Loan Agreement"), wherety Lender agreed to lend
Borrower the principal amount of §1,850,000.00 (the "Loan") secured in part by certain real
property commonly known as 6963-6969 North Ashland Avenue, Chicago, Illiziois as more fully
described on Exhibit A atrached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Property™),

WHEREAS, to evidence the Loan, Borrower execuied and deliverea t Lender
that certain Secured Demand Note dated March 29,2000, in the principal amount of $1 ,850,000.00

WHEREAS, paymen of the Note is secured by, among other things, the following
instruments of even date with the Note:

This instrument prepared by (and return ofter recording to):
Robert W. Glanz, Esq.
SHAW GUSS!S DOMANSKIS FISHMAN & GLANTZ
11] West Washingron, Suite 707
Chicago, Hlinois 60602

a0X 333011

AD023113.WPD



-

UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

(1)  Construction Loan Agreement;

(2)  Construction Mortgage, Security Agreement Financing Statement by the
Borrower recorded April 7, 2000, in the real estate records of Cook County
as Document Number 00244993 (the "Mortgage");

(3)  Assignment of Leases and Rents (the "Assignment of Rents") by the
Borrower recorded in the real estate records of Cook County as Document
Number 00244994 (the "Assignment of Rents");

(4y, Collateral Assignment of Beneficial Interest (the "Collateral Assignment")
from Beneficiary; '

(5)  Ervironmental Indemnity Agreement (the "Environmental Indemnity ") from
Beneficiary and Guarantors; and

(6)  Guaranty and Subordination Agreements (the "Guaranty") from Guarantors.

[The Loan Agreement, Note, this Maodification Agreement, Amended Note (as hercinafter
defined), Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Collateral Assignment, Environmental Indemnity and
Guaranty shall hereinafter be collectively refe:red to as the "Loan Documents "]

WHEREAS, Borrower has requesied that Lender advance an additional
$150,000.00 to Borrower and extend the Maturity Datz until the earlier of demand made by
Lender or September 1, 1999;

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to advance an additicpal $150,000.00 and extend
the Maturity Date upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in considerations of the covenant and agreements
hereinafter set forth, and also in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.30) and other good
and valuable consideration in hand paid to Lender by Borrower, the parties kércio agree as
follows: '

L. Amendment and Restatement of Note. Simultaneously with the execution
and delivery of this Modification Agreement, the Note has been amended and restated in its
entirety pursuant to Borrower's execution and delivery of an Amended and Restated Secured
Demand Note effective as of March 16, 2001, payable to Lender in the principal amount of
$2,000,000.00, (the aforesaid Amended and Restated Secured Demand Note, as amended,
extended, renewed or consolidated from time to time in substitution or replacement therefor, being
hereinafter referred to as the "Amended Note"). The Amended Note amends and restates the
terms of the Note and replaces and supersedes the Note as evidence of the indebtedness heretofore
evidenced by the Note. Neither the execution, delivery and acceptance of the Amended Note or
this Modification Agreement nor any of the terms and provisions set forth in the Amended Note

22
10352531



UNOFFICIAL COPY



o Mer-13-01 18:02 From=18T BANK IL TRUST DEPT 8473584301 T-138 P 03/12  F-772

 . UNOFFICIAL COPY

or this Modification Agreement shall be deemed to have been paid, extinguished, relecased,
satisfied or discharged.

1. n Loan ment. The following amendments are hereby
made to the Loan Agreement:

@@  The definition of “Loan Amount” shall be amended {0 be the principal
amount of $2,000,000.00,

M)  The Interest Rate shall be Two percent (2 %) per annum plus the Prime Rate
calculated on the daily basis of a 360 day year. Notwithstanding anything
contained in the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents 10
the contrary, the Interest Rate shall never be Jess than Ten and One Half
prezent (10.5%); and

(¢)  The definition of "Maturity Date” shall be amended to be the earlier of (i)
demana rirse upon Borrower by Lender, or (i) March 29, 2002,

2, mm&mmﬂmm_@&mmm
Documenis. The amended Loan Amount shall be reflected in the Loan Documents. The Matrity
Date of the Loan shall be the earlier of (a) ¢iuand made upon Borrower by Lender, or (b) March
29, 2002.

3 Modification/Extensiop Fec. ~ Rorrower acknowledges that as partial
considerarion for Lender increasing the Loan Amount and 2 nending the maturity date of the Loan,
as provided in this Modification Agreement, the Amend“d Note shall accrue a fec payabie to
Lender in the amount of $40,000.00 as of the date of this iodifization Agreement.

4. Cgvenants of Borrower. Borrower hereby repaecents o and covenants with
Lender that:

(@  Arthe dawe hereof, the Loan Documents as amended heceby-zre in full force
and effect, and Borrower is not in default in the payment of any sums,
charges or obligations under the Loan Documents or in tle payment or
performance of any covenants, agreements or conditions of/Burrower
contained in the Loan Documents;

(b) At the date hereof, Borrower has no right or ciaim of set-off, discount,
deduction, defense or counterclaim which could be asserted in any action
brought o enforce the Loan Documents;

(©) Lender is not in default in the performance or observance of any of its
covenants, agreements and obligations under the Loan Documents;

10352531




UNOFFICIAL COPY




Mer-15-01 .IS:UZ From=15T BANK |L TRUST DEPT 473584301 T-138  P.04/12 F-TT2

S NOFFICIAL'COP

(d)  There are no actions, suits or proceedings (including, without limitation,
proceedings before any court, arbitrator or governmental authority or
agency) pending or threatened against Borrower (or 10 the knowledge of
Borrower any basis for any such action, suit or praceeding), which if
adversely determined, might individually, or in the aggregare, materially
adversely:

1) impair the ability of Borrower to pay or perform its obligations
under the Loan Documents; or

i)y  affect the assers pledged as collateral under the Loan Documents;

(¢) " <There is no presendy known fact which affects, or may affect in the future
(«5-far as the undersigned can foresee), materially and adversely the
coadirian (financial or other) of Borrower 10 pay or perform its obligations
under the Loan Documents; and

H) Neither the T'oant Documents nor any other document or written materials
delivered or made) and any other communication made, to Lender or any
employee or agen! of J.ender contains any untrue statement of a material
fact or fails 10 state a material fact necessary in order to make any statement
contained therein not mis!¢ading in light of the circumstances in which such
statement was made.

5. Acknowledgment and Consent ¢f 4rarantors. John M. Mullen and John
Klise as guarantors under the Guaranty, hereby acknowledpe 2nd consent 10 the modification of
the Loan Documents as herein provided and, in consideration of tne, modification of the terms of
the Loan Documents, hereby agree that:

(a)  The modification of the Loan Documents as hereis:provided does not and
shall not in any way limit, prejudice or impair the obiizations of John M.
Mullen and John Klise, as guarantors under the Amenscd Note, or the
rights, powers, privileges, benefits and remedies of LenderazaZer the Loan
Documents;

()  The Guaranty constirtes & valid and binding obligation of John M. Mullen
and John Klise to pay unconditionally and absolutely the entire amount of
the indebtedness evidenced by the Amended Note, which obligations are
enforceable in accordance with the erms and conditions of the Loan
Documents, as modified by the terms of this Modification Agrecment; and

(c)  John M. Mullen and John Klise hercby waive all errors and imperfections,
if any, in the Amended Note or any of the other Loan Documents, and all

defenses, if any, on account thereof in case of any subsequent action to
enforce any of the Loan Documents.

-4 -

10352531




UNOFFICIAL COPY




v Mar=18=01 16:02 From=1ST BANK IL TRUST LEPT 9473584301 7-738  P.05/12 F-TT2

" TONOFFICIALCOPY

f

6. Title Policy Endoxsements and Legal Opinion. Concurrently with the
execution of this Modification Agreement, Borrower, at its sole cost and expense, shall obtain and
deliver 10 Lender:

(2}  Anendorsement to Loan Policy of title insurance issued by Chicago Title
Insurance Company the ("Policy"), extending the effective date of the
Poticy through the recording of this Modification Agreement, insuring this
Modification Agreement in Schedule A of the Policy, and insuring the
priority of the Mortgage as modified by this Modification Agreement;

(  Anendorsement to the Policy assuring Lender that the lien of the Mortgage
shall not be impaired by reason of the changes in the Loan Amount.
Sndorsements pursuant to subparagraphs (a) and (b) of this Paragraph 7
a3 be delivered 10 Lender simultaneously with and as a condition 1o the
resordation of this Moditication Agreement and shall be in form and
content satisfactory to Lender; and

(c)  Two copies of a opinion execuied by Borrower's attorney {(acceptable t0
Lender) descriking this Modification Agreement and all other Loan
Documents executad in-connection herewith and favorably opining:

i) the authority of Borrower to consummate this Modification
Agreement,

ii) the due and proper executiop of this Modification Agreement and all
other loan modificasion documents;

jii)  the validity, binding effect and erfnrecability of this Modification
Agreement, all other Loan Documenis: specifying that they are not
subject to defenses of or claims based on 1sury or tack of capacity
or any other claims or defenses;

iv)  the availability of exemptions for usury laws;

v) that to the best of counsel's knowledge, after reacnnable
investigarion and inquiry to the Borrower, the nonexistence- uf any
undisclosed litigation involving the Borrower or the Property, which
could affect any of Lender's rights, powers or security under the
Loan Documents or this Modification Agreement;

vi) that to the best of counsel's knowledge, after reasonable
investigation and inquiry to the Borrower and review of necessary
documentation, the nonexistence of any conflict or breach of any
mortgage, agreement, covenant, restriction, law, rule, regulation,
judgement or decree affecting or binding Borrowcr, with this

-5-

10352531



UNOFFICIAL COPY




iar-18-01 18:03 From=1ST BANK iL TRUST DEPT 8473584301 1-138  P.08/12 F-TT2

| w‘ UNOFFICIAL COPY

Modification Agreement or any other Loan Document on account
of the execution, delivery or performance of this Modification
Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents; and

vii)  any other marters reasonably required by Lender.

7. No_Waiver. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Modification

Agreement to the conwrary or any prior act of Lender or any procedure established by Lender with

regard to the Loan, Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Lender has not heretofore waived any

of its rightz on remedies under the Loan Documents nor has Lender waived any of the duties or

obligations of Gorrower thereunder. No waiver by Lender of any covenant or condition under the

Loan Documents shall be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other

~ covenant or condttion. No covenant, term or condition of the Loan Documenis shall be deemed
waived by Lender unless waived in writing.

8. Miscellazeous.

(@  Time is of ine essence with respect to the payment, performance and
observance ofeach and ¢very covenan!, agréement, condition,
representation, warrapty and obligation of Borrower under the Loan
Documents.

(b)  This Modification Agreemcr:inay be executed in IWO Or IOre COURIETParts,
cach of which shall be deemed an original and alt of which, taken together,
shall constitute and be taken as ciae'and the same instrument.

(¢)  None of the covenants, terms or conditiors <f this Medification Agreement
shall in any manner be altered, waived, \nodified, changed or abandoned,
except by wrirten instrument, duly signed arg delivered by all the parties
hereto.

(@  This Modification Agreement contains the entire apieemsnt between the
parties hereto as 1o the subject matter hereof and there ave ro other terms,
obligations, covenants, representations, warranties, strements Or
conditions, oral or otherwise, of any kind.

(¢)  The recitals to this Modification Agreement are hereby incorporated into
and made 2 part of this Modification Agreement, and shall constirute
covenants and representations of Borrower and shall be binding upon and
enforceable against Borrower.

0 Any defined terms contained in this Modification agreement not otherwise

defined in this Modification Agreement shall have the meaning as et forth
in the Loan Agrecment.

10352531




UNOFFICIAL COPY




-~ War=tG-01 18:03 From=18T BANK |l TRUST DEPT

8473584301 T-138 P.OV/12 F-T2

FICIAT CoPY

9, Limitatiops on Liability of Land Trust. This instrument is executed by
First Bank and Trust Company of lllinois, not personally, but as Trustee as aforesaid, in the
exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee (and such
Trustee hereby warrants that 1t possesses full power and authority 1o execute this instrument}, and
it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating
any liability on said Trustee personally 1o pay any indebtedness accruing hereunder, or to perform
any covenant cither express ot implied herein contained (it being understood and agreed that each
of the provisions hereof, except the warranty hereinabove contained, shall constitute a condition
and not a covenant or agreement regardless of whether the same may be couched in language of
a promise Cr 1,0venant of agreement), all such personal liability, if any, being expressly waived
by the Lendez and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right hereunder, and that so far
as the said Truztze s concerned, the Lender shall look solely 1o the security granted by the Loan
 documents Or irSiaraents or guaranties evidencing or securing the indebtedness secured hereby
for the payment thereof, by the enforcement ‘of the liens, charges and other rights created by said
Loan Documents in the mwarner herein and in said Loan Documents provided.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

10352531




UNOFFICIAL COPY



g473584301 T-738  P.08/12 F-T12

= TONGERICIAT COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the under51gned executed or caused this Modificaton
Agreement 10 be cxecuted as of the day and year first above written.

FIRST BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
OF ILLINOIS, an [Ilinois Banking
corporation

an

Is: Managcr

By:
Name: John Klise
Its:

FIRST BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
OF ILLINOIS not personally, but solely as

-u\SEE RIFER TONTAINING FTRUSTEE’
.-4 |"EXCULPATORY CLAUSE'V WHICHEIS
By “MADE A PART-HEREOF.

JOHN KLISE

10352531

2352531




b

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Aok,
[

K

LI




Mar 17 01 10:07a John Mullen

312-329-8571 p.S

e @ B ClLAksC OPY sw

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned execited or caused this Modification
Agreement 1o be execured as of the day and year first above written.

FIRST BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
OF ILLINOGIS, an Ilinois Banking
corporation

—

HD PROPERTY ACQUISITION, an
Diinois limited liability company

By: ().
Name: John M, Mullen
Is: Manager

N

FIRST BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
OF ILLINOIS, not personally, but solely as

Trustee udder Trust Agreement dated M
£, 2000 and known as %‘;ﬁﬁo 1033

SEE RIDER CONTAINING TRUSTEE'S
i!  EXCULPATORY CLAUSE‘WHICH IS
erab s _u.‘ﬂﬁgﬁ§§¥E%EMMhmwﬁ¢mga
JOHN M. MULLEN

i_A.J,im

.Toﬂ%

4 ,
s

10352531



r

‘-

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[



-

Mar 17 01 10:08a John Mullen 312-329-8571 p.12

‘THM s T L@ ez = | C | AdrsedC O P vt e

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
1 8S:
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County. in the Stare aforesai
HERE_BY CER?TFY that JOHN KLISE, personally known to me?; be the same per::ﬁhlzsg
name 15 subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
severally acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and volun
act for th: uses and purposes therein set forth, "

My Commission expires:

e T T LR LR S S s S R R
s

. j" "QFFICIAL SEAL"
, W 208 &, BiBL ;
// Nidry Publie, Stald 8t tlingis &
My Eanesia Bigies BEIEL

10352531



UNOFFICIAL COPY




Ed
P

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that JOHN M. MULLEN, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
severally acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary
act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this ﬂﬂ day of WZ/ML , 2001.

ey

e N
E "OFFICIAL SEAL”

4 CATHY S. HOFFMAN ¢
4

)

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILUNOIS 3 A W
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 7/23/2002 : v

Notary Put)t{c

{

y

My Commission expires:

TErOZ

10352531




UNOFFICIAL COPY

N .,.\i.,_‘f.-'..',..,..‘,..u*n_f,-m.-.,-.-..c-v-r..-uvy‘.
; TIATE JAardt3i0”
P AANMTEICH B YHTAD

§ 200 3TAIZ MR YIATON %
¢ SOOSAEEAT 23N BONETANDD TN

w AL b gl P PPN NP S Y

» ey

. v,
caf ";ll




UNOFFICIAL COPY

This LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT, AMENDMENT TO NOTE, MORTGAGE, AND OTHER
LOAN DOCUMENTS AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CO-MAKERS AND GUARANTORS IS
'ENTERED INTO AS OF THE 16~ DAY OF MARCH 2001 BY FIRST BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, FIRST BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, AS TRUSTEE
UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 16, 2000 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NO. 10-2391
HD PROPERTY ACQUISITION, LLC, JOHN M. MULLEN AND JOHN KLISE and is executed by the
Trust not personally, but solely as Trustee under and pursuant to that certain Trust Agreement hereinafter
described and the Trustee does not obligate itself hereunder, anything herein contained to the contrary
notwithstanding, to the performance of any of the terms, conditions and representations made and
contained in the within instrument, it being specifically understood by any and all parties dealing with this
instrument that said Trustee has affixed its signature hereto as such Trustee by direction in behalf of the
beneficiary or beneficiaries under the said trust without any intention of binding the said Trustee in its
individual capacity. The Trustee has no knowledge of the factual matters herein contained and all
agreements, <onditions and representations are made solely upon the direction in behalf of the beneficiary
or beneficiarics as aforesaid, and no personal liability shall be asserted to be enforceable against said Bank
or Trust by reascirhereof or thereof, all such personal liability, if any, being expressly waived and released.

IN WITNESS WHE#EQF, First Bank and Trust Company of lilinois (formerly known as First Bank and
Trust Co., Palatine, Illinrisj siot personally, but as Trustee under the provisions of a Trust Agreement dated
MARCH 16, 2000 and kn¢w a5 Trust Number 70-2391, has caused these present to be signed by its Trust
Officer and Assistant Trust Officer, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by its
Assistant Trust Officer this 22na-2avof MARCH 2001,

FIRST BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS
«formerly known as First Bank and Trust Company, Palatine,
{ysis), as Trustee under Trust Number [0-2397 and not
inaividually.

Loz
7
o

~l

Trust Officer

ATTEST: .
Ass stant Trust Officer
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} S§

COUNTY OFCOOK )

I THERESA K. ENSEY, a Notary Public in and for said County in State aforesaii, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT JEREMY ADDIS, Trust Officer and CARL R RATH, Assistant Trust Ouficer, of First
Bank and Trust Company of Illinois (formerly known as First Bank and Trust Co., Palatine, Vinois), who
are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing insirument
as such Trust Officer and Assistant Trust Officer, respectively, appeared before me this day in perser. and
acknowledge that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as
the free and voluntary act of said Company, as Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes then set
forth; and the said Assistant Trust Officer, then and there acknowledged that he, as custodian of the
corporate seal of said Company, did affix the corporate seal of said Company to said instrument as his own
free and voluntary act as the free and voluntary act of said Company, as Trustee aforesaid, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 22nd day of MARCH , 200/.

‘:zI\MMNW\MmN\
OFFICIAL SEAL
THERESA K ENSEY

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:01/20/03

LYVYVVVFIYVYY

10352531



UNOFFICIAL COPY




8473584301 T-738  P.I2/12 F-IT2

. ~oMar-d8-01 18:04 From-lSTlB-jKNRU DEPT
2L OFFICIAL COPY

-
L

*
b

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

UNIT NUMBERS 6963-1W, 6969-1W, 6963-1E, 6969-1N, 6967-1S, 6967-1N, 6963-
2W, 6969-2W, 6963-2E, 6969-2E, 6967-2S, 6967-2N, 6963-3W, 6969-3W, 6963-3E, 6967-3S,
AND 6967-3W IN 6963-69 NORTH ASHLAND CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A
SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

LTS 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 31 IN ROGERS PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF

THE NORTHTAST 1/4 AND THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 LYING EAST OF
RIDGE ROAT, OF SECTION 31, ALSO THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 32, AZS/) ALL OF SECTION 30 LYING SOUTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY

" LINE ALL IN TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOX COUNTY, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS
EXHIBIT “A” TO TAE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 08015405, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED FERCENTAGE

PNt (1-32- -0 0T AU 101

10352531




Lahiaaic

UNOFFICIAL COPY




